requirements do not extend the use of fair value accounting.
The Group has applied the new fair value measurement and
disclosure requirements prospectively in accordance with the
standard.

INTERIM RESULTS

interim report 201310

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

HKAS 19 (2011), “Employee Benefits”, eliminates the corridor
approach and calculates finance costs on a net funding basis.
This standard requires that all actuarial gains and losses have
to be recognised immediately in other comprehensive income,
to ensure that the net pension asset or liability recognised
in consolidated balance sheet can reflect the full value of the
planned deficit or surplus. The Group has applied HKAS 19 (2011)
retrospectively in accordance with the standard and the impact
on the financial position of the Group as at the beginning of
comparative periods are as follows:

At
1 January

2012
(as previously

reported) Adjustments

At
1 January

2012
(as restated)

At
31 December

2012
(as previously

reported) Adjustments

At
31 December

2012
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit)

Retained earnings (1,149,284) 6,016 (1,143,268) (1,184,188) 5,978 (1,178,210)
Deferred tax assets 8,906 1,836 10,742 7,565 1,867 9,432
Retirement benefit

obligations, net 234 (10,801) (10,567) 317 (10,983) (10,666)
Non-controlling

interests (79,195) 3,229 (75,966) (100,854) 3,053 (97,801)
Translation reserve (15,099) (280) (15,379) (15,534) 85 (15,449)

INTERIM RESULTS

WONG’S KONG KING INTERNATIONAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 11

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The following new standards and amendments to standards
have been issued but are not effective for the financial period
beginning 1 January 2013 and have not been early adopted:

Effective for
annual periods

beginning
on or after

HKAS 32 (Amendment) Financial instruments:
Presentation – Offsetting
financial assets and
financial liabilities

1 January 2014

HKAS 36 (Amendment) Recoverable Amount
Disclosures for Non-
financial Assets

1 January 2014

HKFRS 9 Financial instruments 1 January 2015